

APPEAL NO. 08-4585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

State of Ohio ex rel., Dana Skaggs, et al.,

Relators-Appellants

v.

Jennifer L. Brunner
Secretary of the State of Ohio, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John W. Zeiger
Marion H. Little, Jr.
Christopher J. Hogan
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Table of Authorities ii

A. Removal Was Improper Because The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The Removed Action And Secretary Brunner Failed To Comply With The Rule Of Unanimity..... 1

 1. Despite Secretary Brunner’s Attempt To Recharacterize Relators’ Well-Pleaded Complaint, The Actual Allegations Reveal That Only State Law Claims Are Asserted. 1

 2. Even If The District Court’s Consent Orders Were Somehow Implicated By Relators’ State Law Claims (And They Are Not), No Federal Question Is Presented.8

 3. The “Rule Of Unanimity” Bars Removal 12

 a. The Board, Which Is The Ultimate Decision-Making Body, Is Not Merely A “Nominal” Party. 12

 b. The Board Entered An Appearance In The Supreme Court Action, Thus Actual Service Of Process Was Unnecessary..... 14

 c. No Basis For Realignment Of The Parties Existed 16

B. Secretary Brunner Is Not Authorized To Rewrite The Plain Language Of Section 3505.183 Of The Ohio Revised Code. 17

 1. Secretary Brunner’s Asserted Defense That The District Court’s Consent Orders Can Override The Plain And Unambiguous Language Of Section 3505.183 Is Simply Contrary To Law. 18

 2. The Plain, Mandatory Language Of Section 3505.183 Reveals That Relators Are Entitled To Mandamus Relief. 22

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Brooks v. Nezperce County</u> , 394 F. Supp. 869 (D. Id. 1975)	8
<u>City of Warren v. City of Detroit</u> , 495 F.3d 282 (6 th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11, 19
<u>Cleveland County Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland County Bd. of Comm’rs.</u> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<u>Folts v. City of Richmond</u> , 480 F. Supp. 621 (E.D. Va. 1979)	16
<u>Harper v. Auto Alliance Intern., Inc.</u> , 392 F.3d 195 (6 th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>Hicks v. Emery Worldwide, Inc.</u> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	16
<u>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs. of the City of Chicago</u> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</u> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	11
<u>Martin v. Wilks</u> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	11
<u>McKay v. Thompson</u> , 226 F.3d 752 (6 th Cir. 2000)	25
<u>Metcalf v. Watertown</u> , 128 U.S. 586 (1888)	8
<u>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Ed. Sch. Dist. No. 205</u> , 961 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<u>Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights</u> , 47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<u>Prairie Band v. Puckkee</u> , 321 F.2d 767 (10th Cir. 1963).....	8
<u>Rittenhouse v. Eisen</u> , 404 F.3d 395 (6 th Cir. 2005)	22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Saxe, Bacon & Bolan, P.C. v. Martindale-Hubbell, Inc.</u> , 521 F. Supp. 1046 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	14
See, e.g., <u>State ex rel. Myles, et al. v. Brunner</u> , 2008-Ohio-5097, ¶ 18 (2008)	23
<u>State ex rel. Barth v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</u> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 219 (1992)	4
<u>State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner</u> , 2008-Ohio-5392, ¶ 29 (Oct. 16, 2008)	24
<u>State v. Lowe</u> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 507 (2007)	22
<u>Unreported Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Arnold v. Drake</u> , 1993 WL 255140 (E.D. La. June 28, 1993)	17
<u>Barcena v. State of Ill., Dept. of Ins.</u> , 1992 WL 186068 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 1992)	14
<u>EBI-Detroit, Inc. v. City of Detroit</u> , 279 Fed. Appx. 340 (6 th Cir. 2008)	11
<u>Illinois v. Tarkowski</u> , 2006 WL 18916 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2006)	11
<u>Kralj v. Byers</u> , Case No. 4:06 CV 0368, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16404 (N.D. Ohio April 5, 2006)	15
<u>Valinski v. Detroit Edison</u> , 197 Fed. Appx. 403 (6th Cir. 2006)	1, 2, 7, 19

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)(4).....	25
Ohio Revised Code Section 3505.181	2
Ohio Revised Code Section 3505.182	2
Ohio Revised Code Section 3505.183	<i>passim</i>
